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Schedule A
to

Collateral Assignment of

Trademarks

and Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES, SERVICE MARKS, ETC.

REGISTERED WITH

THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE:

I. Trademark Registrations
Mark

BASIC GEAR

BASIC GEAR

BOSTON CLIPPER
ESTABLISHED 1983

BOSTON CLIPPER
QUALITY & TRADITION

CURRIER & BRANCH
LAUREN ALLEN

ML STUDIO
RICHARDS & JONES
SADDLES

GLOBAL VIEW
GLOBAL VIEW

KENNETH MOORE
COLLECTION

ROBERT WOODS LTD.

II. Trademark Applications
Mark

AISLE 3

Jones Day Cleveland
497400-121-030

Registration No,
1,526,992
1,529,807

1,379,255

1,453,285

1,882,300
1,522,736
1,524,649
1,523,624
1,733,150
1,521,882
1,524,651

1,310,162

1,334,395

jstrati

75/570,516

Date
2/28/89
3/14/89

1/21/86

8/18/87

3/7/95
1/31/89
2/14/89
2/7/89
11/17/92
1/24/89
2/14/89

12/18/84

5/7/85

Date

10/14/98
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COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS
AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, dated as of March 15, 2000 ("this Agreement"), between BASE ACQUISITION
CORP., a Delaware corporation whose principal place of business is located at 3241 Westerville Road, Columbus,
Ohio 43224 (herein, together with its successors and assigns, the "Assignor”), and NATIONAL CITY BANK, a
national banking association whose principal place of business is located at National City Center, 1900 East Ninth
Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44114, as collateral agent (herein, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity,
the "Collateral Agent"), for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined below):

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS:

(D This Agreement is made pursuant to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of
March 15, 2000 (herein, as amended or otherwise modified, restated or replaced from time to time, the "Credit
Agreement”), among Value City Department Stores, Inc., an Ohio corporation (herein, together with its successors
and assigns, the "Borrower"), the financial institutions named as lenders therein (herein, together with their
successors and assigns, the "Lenders"), and National City Bank, as the Administrative Agent (the "Administrative
Agent") for the Lenders under the Credit Agreement.

2) The Credit Agreement provides, among other things, for loans or advances or other extensions of
credit to or for the benefit of the Borrower of up to $300,000,000, with such loans or advances being evidenced by
promissory notes (the “Notes", such term to include all notes and other securities issued in exchange therefor or in
replacement thereof). The Credit Agreement also provides that one or more Letter of Credit Issuers may issue
Letters of Credit for the benefit of the Borrower and/or any of its Subsidiaries, and that the Lenders will risk
participate in such Letters of Credit.

3 The Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries may from time to time be party to one or more Designated
Hedge Agreements (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and other Designated Hedge Documents (as defined herein).
Any institution or other person that participates, and in each case their successors and assigns, as a counterpart to
the Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries or Affiliates pursuant to any Designated Hedge Document is referred to herein
individually as a "Designated Hedge Creditor” and collectively as the "Designated Hedge Creditors".

) This Agreement is made for the benefit of the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent, each
Letter of Credit Issuer, the Lenders and the Designated Hedge Creditors (any or all of the foregoing, together with
their respective successors and assigns, individually a "Secured Creditor" and collectively, the "Secured Creditors").

&) It is a condition precedent to the making of Loans and the issuance of, and participation in, Letters
of Credit under the Credit Agreement that the Assignor shall have executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent this
Agreement.

(6) The Assignor will obtain benefits from the incurrence of the Credit Document Obligations and the
Designated Hedge Document Obligations (as such terms are hereafter defined) and, accordingly, desires to execute
this Agreement in order to satisfy the condition described in the preceding paragraph and to induce the Secured
Creditors to extend the Credit Document Obligations and the Designated Hedge Document Obligations.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual covenants contained herein and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor
hereby makes the following representations and warranties to the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Creditors
and hereby covenants and agrees with the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Creditors as follows:

1. Defined Terms. Terms used herein without definition shall have the respective meanings ascribed
thereto in the Credit Agreement. The following terms shall have the meanings herein specified unless the context
otherwise requires:
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"Credit Document Obligations" shall mean and include:

6] the principal of and interest on the Notes issued by, and the Loans made to, the
Borrower under the Credit Agreement,

(ii) all reimbursement obligations and Unpaid Drawings with respect to Letters of
Credit issued under the Credit Agreement, and

(iii) all other obligations and liabilities owing by the Borrower and the other Credit
Parties to the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent, any Letter of Credit Issuer or any of the
Lenders under the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents to which the Borrower or any
other Credit Party is now or may hereafter become a party (including, without limitation,
indemnities, Fees and other amounts payable thereunder), whether primary, secondary, direct,
contingent, fixed or otherwise,

in all cases whether now existing, or hereafter incurred or arising, including any such interest or other amounts
incurred or arising during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, receivership or similar
proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding or subject to an automatic stay under
section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.

" Designated Hedge Document" shall mean and include (i) each Designated Hedge Agreement to which the
Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries or Affiliates is now or may hereafter become a party, and (ii) each confirmation,
transaction statement or other document executed and delivered in connection therewith to which the Borrower or
any of its Subsidiaries or Affiliates is now or may hereafter become a party.

" Designated Hedge Document Obligations" shall mean and include all obligations and liabilities owing by
the Borrower or any of its Subsidiaries or Affiliates under all existing and future Designated Hedge Documents, in
all cases whether now existing, or hereafter incurred or arising, including any such amounts incurred or arising
during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, receivership or similar proceeding, regardless
of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding or subject to an automatic stay under section 362(a) of the
Bankruptcy Code.

"Event of Default” shall mean any Event of Default under, and as defined in, the Credit Agreement, or any
payment default, after any applicable grace period, under any Designated Hedge Document.

"Secured Obligations" shall mean and include

(i) the Assignor's primary obligations in respect of all Credit Document Obligations
as to which it is a primary obligor;

(i) the Assignor's surety obligations as a guarantor in respect of all Credit Document
Obligations as to which any of its Subsidiaries or Affiliates is a primary obligor;

(iii) the Assignor's primary obligations in respect of all Designated Hedge Document
Obligations as to which it is a primary obligor;

(iv) the Assignor's surety obligations as a guarantor in respect of all Designated
Hedge Document Obligations as to which any of its Subsidiaries or Affiliates is a primary obligor;

W) any and all sums advanced by the Collateral Agent in compliance with the
provisions of this Agreement or any of the other Credit Documents in order to preserve the
Collateral of the Assignor or to preserve or protect its security interest in such Collateral,
including, without limitation, sums advanced to pay or discharge insurance premiums, taxes, Liens
and claims; and
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(vi) in the event of any proceeding for the collection or enforcement of any
indebtedness, obligations, or liabilities of the Assignor referred to in clauses (i) through (v) above,
after an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the reasonable expenses of re-
taking, holding, preparing for sale or lease, selling or otherwise disposing of or realizing on the
Collateral of the Assignor, or of any exercise by the Collateral Agent of its rights hereunder in
respect of the Assignor or its Collateral, together with reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs.

The term "Secured Obligations" shall include extensions of credit of the types described above, whether outstanding
on the date of this Agreement or extended from time to time after the date of this Agreement.

2. Assignment and Grant of Security Interest. (a) As security for the prompt payment and
performance of the Secured Obligations, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and grants to the Collateral
Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a security interest in, a general lien upon and/or a right of set-off
against (whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Assignor and whether acquired in the United States or
elsewhere in the world) all right, title and interest of the Assignor in and to the following (hereafter collectively called
the "Collateral"):

(i) all trademarks, trade names and service marks registered with the United States Patent and
Trademark Office (including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A to this Agreement);

i) all applications for the registration of trademarks, trade names and service marks filed with
the United States Patent and Trademark Office (including, without limitation, those listed on Schedule A
to this Agreement);

(iii) all trademarks, trade names and service marks registered with any office, agency or other
governmental authority of any State, the District of Columbia or any possession or territory of the United
States;

(iv) all trademarks, trade names and service marks registered with any office, agency or other
governmental authority of any other country or any province, department or other governmental subdivision
thereof;

W) all registrations and recordings with respect to any of the foregoing;

(vi) all reissues, extensions and renewals of any of the foregoing;

(vii) all corporate names, business names, trade styles, logos, other source or business
identifiers; all information, customer lists, identification of supplier, data, plans, blueprints, specifications,
designs, drawings, recorded knowledge, surveys, engineering reports, test reports, manuais, materials
standards, processing standards, performance standards, catalogs, computer and automatic machinery
software and programs, and the like pertaining to operations by the Assignor in, on or about any of its plants
or warehouses:; all field repair data, sales data and other information relating to sales or service of products
now or hereafter manufactured on or about any of its plants; and all accounting information pertaining to
operations in, on or about any of its plants and all media in which or on which all of the information or
knowledge or data or records relating to its plants and warehouses may be recorded or stored and all
computer programs used for the compilation or printout of such information, knowledge, records or data,
and the Collateral Agent shall keep all such information, knowledge, records or data strictly confidential
and limit dissemination thereof solely among its officers and their designees, auditors and regulatory
authorities (on an "as necessary" basis);

(viii)  all licenses and other agreements relating in whole or in part to any of the foregoing,
including all rights to payments in respect thereof;

(ix) all rights to sue for past, present or future infringements of any of the foregoing;
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(x) all goodwill related to any of the foregoing;

(xi) to the extent not included above, all general intangibles (as such term is defined in the
Uniform Commercial Code of the State of Ohio) of the Assignor related to the foregoing; and

(xii) all proceeds of any and all of the foregoing;
whether now existing or hereafter created or acquired, as to all of the above.

(b) Unless an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, the Collateral Agent hereby
grants to the Assignor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, the exclusive,
nontransferable right and license to use the Collateral, for the Assignor's own benefit and account. The Assignor
agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any sublicense under, the license granted to the Assignor in this
paragraph, without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent. Upon the occurrence and during the
continuance of any Event of Default, the Assignor's license with respect to the Collateral as set forth in this paragraph
shall terminate automatically without any requirement of notice to the Assignor of such termination, and the
Collateral Agent shall thereupon have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those
allowed by the federal laws of the United States and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform
Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which any of the Collateral may be located.

3. Continuing Liability. The Assignor hereby expressly agrees that, anything herein to the contrary
notwithstanding, it shall remain liable under each license, interest and obligation assigned to the Collateral Agent
hereunder to observe and perform all the conditions and obligations to be observed and performed by it thereunder,
all in accordance with and pursuant to the terms and provisions thereof. The Collateral Agent shall have no
obligation or liability under any such license, interest or obligation by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or
the assignment thereof to the Collateral Agent or the receipt by the Collateral Agent of any payment relating to any
such license, interest or obligation pursuant thereto, nor shall the Collateral Agent be required or obligated in any
manner to perform or fulfill any of the obligations of the Assignor thereunder or pursuant thereto, or to make any
payment, or to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or the sufficiency
of any performance by any party under any such license, interest or obligation, or to present or file any claim, or
to take any action to collect or enforce any performance or the payment of any amounts which may have been
assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

4. Remedies. If an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Collateral Agent may
exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement and any
other Security Document, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code or any
other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Assignor expressly agrees that in any such
event the Collateral Agent, without demand of performance or other demand, advertisement or notice of any kind
(except the notice specified below of time and place of public or private sale) to or upon the Assignor or any other
person (all and each of which demands, advertisements and/or notices are hereby expressly waived), may forthwith
collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease,
assign, give option or options to purchase, or sell or otherwise dispose of and deliver said Collateral (or contract to
do so0), or any part thereof, in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board
or at any of the Collateral Agent's offices or elsewhere at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or on credit or
for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, and the Collateral Agent shall apply the net proceeds (after
expenses) of any such sale, lease, assignment or other disposition against the Secured Obligations in accordance with
section 10.3 of the Credit Agreement, the Assignor remaining liable for any deficiency therein. After payment in
full of all of the Secured Obligations (including those not yet due and payable at the time of the application referred
to above), the Collateral Agent shall remit any surplus net proceeds to the Assignor (or its successors or assigns) or
otherwise as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct. The Collateral Agent shall have the right upon any such
public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole
or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity or redemption in the Assignor, which right or equity
is hereby expressly waived and released. To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Assignor waives all claims,
damages and demands against the Collateral Agent arising out of the repossession, retention or sale of the Collateral.
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The Assignor agrees that the Collateral Agent need not give more than 10 days' notice of the time after which a
private sale may take place and that such notice is reasonable notification of such matter.

s, Grant of License to Use Intangibles. For the purpose of enabling the Collateral Agent to exercise
rights and remedies under section 4 hereof at such time as the Collateral Agent, without regard to this section 5, shall
be lawfully entitied to exercise such rights and remedies and for no other purpose, the Assignor hereby grants to the
Collateral Agent an irrevocable, non-exclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation
to the Assignor) to use, assign or sublicense any of the Collateral, now owned or hereafter acquired by the Assignor,
and wherever the same may be located, including in such license reasonable access to all media in which any of the
licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer programs used for the compilation or printout thereof.

6. Representations and Warranties, etc. The Assignor agrees that it will at its expense forever
warrant and, at the Collateral Agent's request defend the Collateral Agent's and the Assignor's respective interests
in the Collateral from any and all claims and demands of any other person that it will not grant, create or permit to
exist any Lien upon or security interest in the Collateral in favor of any other person except as expressly permitted
under section 9.3 of the Credit Agreement. The Assignor represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent that: (a)
the Assignor has full power, authority and legal right and capacity to incur and perform its obligations hereunder,
(b) this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Assignor, enforceable in accordance with
its terms, (c) the making and performance by the Assignor of this Agreement and the grant of the security interest
hereunder have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate action, and do not and will not violate the provisions
of any applicable law or applicable regulation, the Assignor's certificate of articles of incorporation or by-laws (or
code of regulations), and do not and will not result in a breach of, or constitute a default under, or require any
consent (other than consents which have been obtained which are in full force and effect and copies of which have
been delivered to the Collateral Agent) or create any lien, charge or encumbrance under, any agreement, instrument
or document or the provisions of any order, writ, judgment, injunction, decree, determination or award of any court,
government or governmental agency or instrumentality, applicable to the Assignor or to any of the assets of the
Assignor to which the Assignor is a party or by which the Assignor or any of the assets of the Assignor may be
bound or affected, (d) so long as the Secured Obligations remain outstanding, the Assignor at all times will be the
sole direct or indirect beneficial owner of the Collateral hereunder, and (e) this Agreement grants to the Collateral
Agent a first priority lien upon and first priority perfected secured interest in the Collateral subject to no lien or
security interest except as expressly permitted under section 9.3 of the Credit Agreement.

7. Notices. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be given in the manner and to the
addresses determined under section 12.3 of the Credit Agreement.

8. Severability. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any
jurisdiction shall not invalidate the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any
Jjurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.

9, No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies. The Collateral Agent shall not by any act, delay, omission
or otherwise be deemed to have waived any of its rights or remedies hereunder, and no waiver shall be valid unless
in writing, signed by the Collateral Agent, and then only to the extent therein set forth. A waiver by the Collateral
Agent or any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy
which the Collateral Agent would otherwise have had on any future occasion. No failure to exercise nor any delay
in exercising on the part of the Collateral Agent any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver
thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or
further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies hereunder
provided are cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently, and are not exclusive of any rights and
remedies provided by law.

10. Waivers; Amendments. None of the terms and provisions of this Agreement may be waived,
altered, modified or amended except by an instrument in writing executed by the parties hereto.

11. Limitations by Law. All rights, remedies and powers provided by sections 4 and 5 hereof may
be exercised only to the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable provisions of law, and all the
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provisions of sections 4 and 5 hereof are intended to be subject to all applicable mandatory provisions of law which
may be controlling and to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this Agreement invalid,
unenforceable in whole or in part, or not entitled to be recorded, registered or filed under the provision of any
applicable law.

12. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the Assignor and the Collateral
Agent and their respective successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the
Secured Creditors and their respective successors and assigns. Nothing herein is intended or shall be construed to
give any other person any right, remedy or claim under, to or in respect of this Agreement.

13. Obligations Absolute. The obligations of each Assignor under this Agreement shall be absolute
and unconditional and shall remain in full force and effect without regard to, and shall not be released, suspended,
discharged, terminated or otherwise affected by, any circumstance or occurrence whatsoever, other than indefeasible
payment in full of, and complete performance of, all of the Secured Obligations, including, without limitation:

(i) any renewal, extension, amendment or medification of, or addition or supplement to or
deletion from other Credit Documents or any Designated Hedge Document, or any other instrument or
agreement referred to therein, or any assignment or transfer of any thereof;

(ii) any waiver, consent, extension, indulgence or other action or inaction under or in respect
of any such agreement or instrument or this Agreement except as expressly provided in such renewal,
extension, amendment, modification, addition, supplement, assignment or transfer;

(iii) any furnishing of any additional security to the Collateral Agent or its assignee or any
acceptance thereof or any release of any security by the Collateral Agent or its assignee;

(iv) any limitation on any person's liability or obligations under any such instrument or
agreement or any invalidity or unenforceability, in whole or in part, of any such instrument or agreement
or any term thereof;

) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, composition, adjustment, dissolution,
liquidation or other like proceeding relating to the Assignor or any Subsidiary of the Assignor, or any action
taken with respect to this Agreement by any trustee or receiver, or by any court, in any such proceeding,
whether or not the Assignor shall have notice or knowledge of any of the foregoing; or

(vi) any other event or circumstance which, but for this provision, might release or discharge
a guarantor or other surety from its obligations as such.

14. Termination and Reassignment, After the termination of the Total Commitment and all
Designated Hedge Documents, when no Note nor Letter of Credit is outstanding and when all Loans and other
Secured Obligations (other than unasserted indemnity obligations) have been paid in full, this Agreement shall
terminate, and the Collateral Agent, at the request and expense of the Assignor, will execute and deliver to the
Assignor a proper instrument or instruments acknowledging the satisfaction and termination of this Agreement, and
will duly reassign (without representation or warranty) to the Assignor the Assignor's property and rights assigned
hereby.

15. Reference to Separate Security Agreement. This Agreement has been entered into by the
Assignor and the Collateral Agent primarily for recording purposes as contemplated by the Security Agreement, dated
as of the date hereof, between the Assignor and any other Assignors named therein, as debtors, and the Collateral
Agent, as secured party for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as defined therein). In the event of any inconsistency
between any of the terms or provisions hereof and the terms and provisions of such Security Agreement, the terms
and provisions of such Security Agreement shall govern.

16. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and be construed and interpreted in
accordance with, the laws of the State of Ohio.
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17. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
an original and all of which collectively shall be one and the same agreement.

18. Jury Trial Waiver. THE ASSIGNOR AND THE COLLATERAL AGENT EACH WAIVE
ANY RIGHT TO HAVE A JURY PARTICIPATE IN RESOLVING ANY DISPUTE, WHETHER SOUNDING
IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, BETWEEN THE COLLATERAL AGENT AND THE ASSIGNOR
ARISING OUT OF, IN CONNECTION WITH, RELATED TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE RELATIONSHIP
ESTABLISHED BETWEEN THEM IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY NOTE OR
OTHER INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED OR DELIVERED IN CONNECTION
HEREWITH OR THE TRANSACTIONS RELATED THERETO.
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IN WITNESS WHERKOF, the parnies hereto have caused this Agreement 1o be executed and delivered by
their duly authorized officers a8 of the dare first set forth above.

Joncs Day Clewvriand
497400121030

BASE ACQUISITION CORP.

By:

Rebers M. Wysintld, Ple President

NATIONAL CITY BANK,

By:

as Collareral Agent

Ralph Kapares, Senior Yice President
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FROM: JONE DAY CLEVELAND

ID:216 5§79 0212 PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREQOYF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be exceuted and delivered by
their duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

Jones Day Cleveland
497400-121-030

BASE ACQUISITION CORP.

By:

Robert M. Wysinski, Vice President

NATIONAL CITY BANK,

By:

Ralph Kaparof, Senior Wice President
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Schedule A
to
Collateral Assignment of
Trademarks
and Security Agreement

TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES, SERVICE MARKS, ETC.
REGISTERED WITH
THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE:

1. Trademark Registrations

Mark Registration No. Date
BASIC GEAR 1,526,992 2/28/89
BASIC GEAR 1,529,807 3/14/89
BOSTON CLIPPER 1,379,255 1/21/86
ESTABLISHED 1983

BOSTON CLIPPER 1,453,285 8/18/87
QUALITY & TRADITION

CURRIER & BRANCH 1,882,300 3/7/95
LAUREN ALLEN 1,522,736 1/31/89
ML STUDIO 1,524,649 2/14/89
RICHARDS & JONES 1,523,624 2/7/89
SADDLES 1,733,150 11/17/92
GLOBAL VIEW 1,521,882 1/24/89
GLOBAL VIEW 1,524,651 2/14/89
KENNETH MOORE 1,310,162 12/18/84
COLLECTION

ROBERT WOODS LTD. 1,334,395 5/7/85

II. Trademark Applications

Mark Registration No, Date

AISLE 3 75/570,516 10/14/98
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